
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 19 June 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 5th 
June 2018 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)  (Pages 7 - 
34)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 4a attached) in 
respect of the Self-Evaluation of Social Work Practice in Barnsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council (BMBC) (Item 4b attached)

5  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The public and press will be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

6  Children's Social Care Performance Cover Report  (Pages 35 - 86)

 Children's Social Care Performance Cover Report (Item 6a)
 Data Report (Item 6b) and 
 Explanatory Document (Item 6c)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (1) Information relating to any individual.

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, 
Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
W. Johnson, Makinson, Mitchell, Murray, Phillips, Pickering, Pourali, Sheard, 
Sixsmith MBE, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright together with co-opted 
Members Ms P. Gould and Statutory Co-opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent 
Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 (2.00 p.m.)

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 
BMBC

 Deborah Mercer, Head of Children & Family Social Care, BMBC
 Jon Banwell, Head of Children in Care Services, BMBC
 Monica Green, Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People - Safeguarding



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 5 June 2018
TIME: 1.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, Frost, 
Gollick, Hampson, W. Johnson, Makinson, Pourali, 
Sheard, Tattersall and Williams together with co-opted 
members Ms P. Gould and Ms K. Morritt.

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2 Appreciation 

The Chair wished to place on record his thanks for work Cllr W Johnson had 
undertaken in chairing the Committee for the previous year. 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April, 2018 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

5 Waste Collection Service Review 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

Councillor Roy Miller – Cabinet Spokesperson, Place
Paul Castle – Service Director, Environment and Transport
Jeanette Jones – Waste Collection Manager, Environment and Transport
Rachel Tyas – Head of Transformation, Environment and Transport

The Service Director, Environment and Transport introduced the item, reminding 
Members that this was one of four reviews being undertaken which also included 
Neighbourhood Services; Highways; and Fleet Services. This formed part of work to 
modernise the service.  Some service improvement had already been undertaken 
and the service was generally performing well, however it was recognised that there 
were some areas for improvement as highlighted in the report.  Questions were then 
invited from Members and the ensuing discussion included the following points:-

 Cabinet had recently agreed the combining of household waste and 
cardboard, however this was yet to become operational.  The ability to do so 
related to a new facility becoming available and a new contractor being in 

Page 3



2

place.  Members were made aware that it was expected that this would go live 
in August, with appropriate communications to make the public aware.

 With regards to replacement bins Members were made aware of the policy; if 
the bin was damaged by staff then this would be reported and replaced 
directly.  If damaged prior to it being emptied by staff, then the responsibility 
for replacement lay with the resident.

 Members discussed the issue of bins being left inappropriately after being 
emptied, and were encouraged to report any specific issues directly to the 
service.  This would help to ensure that these were dealt with appropriately.

 In relation to the review, Members questioned how stakeholders were 
engaged in the process and in response they were made aware that a wide 
range of business partners and staff had been engaged at all levels.  
Members had also been engaged at A
[...]
 with the enforcement team was ongoing to 
address the issue, and work to align the service provided by the fly-tipping and 
bulky collection teams was also underway.  

 Members noted that waste carriers licences were administered by the 
Environment Agency, and were relatively easy to obtain, but that the Council 

Page 5



4

worked in partnership for the Agency to revoke these where these had been 
abused in order to fly-tip. Also noted was the responsibility now placed on 
householders when gaining planning permission to ensure that licenced waste 
carriers were used.

 Members questioned the frequency of litter picking in the town centre and in 
response Members heard how operatives were in place every day including 
weekends.

RESOLVED
(i) That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance;
(ii) That thanks be given to all staff involved in delivering a high performing 

service, which is subject to continuing challenges;
(iii)That the content of the report be noted.

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the item, reminding the committee of the recent 
workshop session which had discussed potential items for inclusion in the work plan.  
In addition Members had been asked to email any ideas so that they could also be 
incorporated. 

The attention of Members was drawn to the draft plan, which included dates where 
consideration could be given to quarterly performance reports.  The committee noted 
that both annual reports from the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Safeguarding Children’s Board would be considered as part of an All Members 
Scrutiny Session.

Also noted were the themes suggested for the Task and Finish Groups: Adult Mental 
Health Services; Substance Misuse (which would include associated Anti-Social 
Behaviour); and Social Housing.

With regards to the review of hospital services, it was suggested that this could be 
part of the scope of the session to consider Integrated/Accountable Care System 
Progress if appropriate.

The Committee discussed attendance at the Committee, and the Chair remarked that 
this was an issue already in consideration.  A review of the arrangements for 
Overview and Scrutiny was already in train, and that any changes necessary could 
be made to be effective from the start of the next municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny draft work programme for 2018/19 be 
endorsed by the committee, recognising the need for this to be flexible in order to 
remain responsive.

Page 6



Page 1 of 3

Report of the Executive Director Core Services, 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 

on 19th June 2018 

Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) - Cover Report

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the attached report (Item 4b) is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) with Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s (BMBC’s) Self Evaluation of 
Social Work Practice in Barnsley and the opportunity to provide ‘critical friend’ challenge of this 
work. This self-evaluation report is in response to the Office for Standards in Education, 
Children's Services and Skills’ (Ofsted’s) new framework for the Inspection of Local Authority 
Children’s Services (ILACS).

2.0 Introduction/Background

2.1 From January 2018, Ofsted have changed their inspection framework for local authority 
services for children in need of help and protection, children in care and care leavers. The 
inspections focus on the effectiveness of local authority services and arrangements:

 to help and protect children
 the experiences and progress of children in care wherever they live, including those 

children who return home
 the arrangements for permanence for children who are looked after, including adoption
 the experiences and progress of care leavers.

2.2 In addition, Ofsted evaluate the effectiveness of leaders and managers and the impact they 
have on the lives of children and young people and the quality of professional practice.

2.3 The ILACS Framework is an inspection system which comprises the following:

 standard inspections (usually for local authorities judged requires improvement to be good)
 short inspections (for local authorities judged good or outstanding)
 focused visits
 monitoring visits
 activity outside inspection.

2.4 Each year, local authorities will be asked to share a self-evaluation of social work practice with 
regional Ofsted representatives drawn from existing documentation and activity; hence Item 
4b. In addition Ofsted will hold an annual engagement meeting with the Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) and a limited number of other officers as appropriate. This meeting will cover:

 the content of the self-evaluation – what do leaders know about practice and outcomes, 
and the evidence that supports this

 the impact of the self-evaluation – what leaders are doing to address weaknesses in 
practice and maintain or improve good practice, including evidence demonstrating the 
effectiveness of their actions

 actions taken in response to previous inspections
 the local authority’s current financial, political and professional practice context 
 the broader issues that affect delivery of children’s social care services, for example 

schools and early years provision
 the possible scope of a focused visit
 the approximate timing of the next self-evaluation and annual engagement meeting.

2.5 For BMBC, the self-evaluation was prepared for the annual engagement meeting between 
Ofsted and the DCS (Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director-People) alongside other senior 
managers, which took place in April 2018. 

Page 7

Item 4



Page 2 of 3

3.0 Invited Witnesses 

3.1 At today’s meeting, the following representatives have been invited to answer questions 
regarding this area of work:

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC
 Deborah Mercer, Head of Children & Family Social Care, BMBC
 Jon Banwell, Head of Children in Care Services, BMBC
 Monica Green, Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding), BMBC

4.0 Possible Areas for Investigation

4.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 What have been the most challenging areas of work in the last 12 months and have these 
been effectively addressed?

 What negative behaviours are children most exposed to in Barnsley prior to coming into 
care and what is being done to prevent them?

 What performance improvements are the service most proud of and why?

 How effective is the new Ofsted inspection framework in supporting the continuous 
improvement of children’s social care services?

 What impact has regional challenge from other local authorities had on the performance of 
our services?

 How do you ensure that the voice of our children and young people is central to and 
influences social work practice?  

 How is good practice shared and utilised across children’s social care services and 
partnership agencies?

 What impact has the additional investment in social workers had on service delivery?

 What gets in the way of good practice and what can be done to remove these barriers?

 What is done to ensure that all staff feel valued for the work they do including both front 
line workers and managers?

 What are the biggest risks you foresee that may prevent the delivery of effective children’s 
social care services in Barnsley over the next few years and how will these be mitigated?

 What actions could be taken by Members to support the improvement of children’s social 
care services in Barnsley?

5.0 Background Papers and Useful Links

 Item 4b (attached) – BMBC’s Self-Evaluation of Social Work Practice in Barnsley
 BMBC’s Self-Awareness Assessment for the Yorkshire & Humber Region Association of 

Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) Group (available upon request)
 Ofsted Guidance: Ins
[...]
 like.  We have an agreement about what good looks like and an 
agreed narrative of how together we can achieve even better outcomes for children.  We 
believe that this sets the right conditions for delivering outstanding services in the future. 

This self-evaluation has been developed in this context.  We asked social workers and 
practitioners at our Children’s Social Care Forums in December 2017 and January 2018 to 
tell us about the quality of their interventions, the progress and difference they are making to 
the lives of vulnerable children, how they know this and their aspirations for ‘even better’ 
outcomes. 

We were provided with a wealth of qualitative information and a rich narrative presented in 
various mediums - video interviews with social workers and foster carers, children’s art work, 
poetry, storytelling, song and play acting - all with the voice of the child at the centre.  This 
material was then subject to check and challenge against what we know using our 
performance management and quality assurance framework information.  The self-
evaluation, which will be updated at quarterly intervals, has informed our business planning 
process and the annual refresh of our continuous service improvement plan. 

 

The Barnsley Context 

Population, Diversity and Deprivation 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council serves a population of 241,8471 which, since the 
2011 census, has grown by 4%, which is equal to the England average for population 
growth.  The population is predicted to grow to over 255,000 by 2025.  There are currently 
49,857 children and young people under the age of 18, which is approximately one-fifth 
(20.6%) of the total population of the Borough. 

The diversity of our population continues to change.  In 2011, 4 in every 100 people were 
from a black and minority ethnic group, significantly lower than the regional and national 
demographic picture.  The January 2018 School Census shows that 8.8% of primary school 
pupils and 7.
[...]
tial) 

Cllr. Tim 
Cheetham 

May 2006 

Service Director Children’s Social Care & 
Safeguarding 

Mel  
John-Ross 

September 2014 

Service Director Education, Early Start & 
Prevention 

Margaret 
Libreri 

April 2015 

Independent Chair of Barnsley Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Bob  
Dyson 

January 2013 

Chief Executive 
Diana  
Terris 

July 2012 

Head of Children & Family Social Care 
Debbie 
Mercer 

May 2016 

Head of Children in Care Services 
Jon  
Banwell 

May 2016 

Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance 
Monica  
Green 

April 2015 

Head of Early Start, Prevention & Sufficiency 
Nina  
Sleight 

April 2015 

Head of Barnsley School Alliance (Interim) 
Gary  
Kelly 

September 2016 

Virtual Head Teacher, Looked After Children & 
Vulnerable Groups 

Liz  
Gibson 

January 2016 

Head of Commissioning, Governance & 
Partnerships 

Richard  
Lynch 

April 2015 

 

Our Offer to Children, Young People and Families 

Targeted Early Help 

In April 2016 a new service delivery model for Targeted Early Help was introduced with an 
extended age range of pre-birth to 19 years old (25 years old if the young person has a 
disability).  Children's Centres were re-shaped into Family Centres providing a range of early 
help services which support and co-ordinate early help assessments (EHA) and 
interventions across early help and universal services.  Our targeted Early Help (EH) 
Services are closely aligned to the Children's Social Care Front Door with robust step up and 
step down planning arrangements. 

Our Targeted Youth Support Service brings together a range of agencies who work together 
to help young people who are taking risks, or experiencing difficulties, to get back on the 
right path.  The service provides a multi-agency response and supports children and young 
people from age 8-19 years (and up to age 25 years for those with additional needs). 

Page 16



 

Self-Evaluation of Social Work Practice Barnsley MBC Page 7 
 

Our Youth Justice Ser
[...]
er 2015 and for children missing education in April 2017.  The 
outcomes of the peer challenges have been presented to the Council’s Cabinet and the 
recommendations have been progressed under the appropriate governance arrangements 
reporting to the Children’s Trust Executive Group.  The Continuous Service Improvement 
Framework commits to one external challenge of our services each year.  We are proposing 
that our next peer challenge will be focused on our Integrated Front Door to Children’s Social 
Care Service, which we believe is strong, but welcome external challenge within the regional 
sector-led improvement framework.  A Partner in Practice will provide this challenge. 

We reciprocate our commitment to sector-led improvement with leaders in the service having 
led and been members of Peer Challenge Teams across the region.  Barnsley leaders have 
contributed as speakers; mentors and tutors on the Y&H regional aspirational leader’s 
programme as well as acting as coach and mentor on a regional and national basis. 

We are fully engaged in the Y&H sector-led regional self-assessment programme, 
proactively engaging in the performance management information group work.  Attendance 
at the annual check and challenge events was at Executive Director and Service Director 
(AD) level.  Our self-assessment evidences real improvement made in Children’s Social 
Care Services.  Areas for improvement identified: employment, education and training (EET) 
for care leavers in 2015 and the timeliness of our safeguarding assessments in 2016 have 
both made significant improvement.  However, education outcomes, overall and for 
vulnerable groups, remain a priority for the Council, the directorate and the wider 
partnership. 

We have invited Mark Riddell MBE, National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers, to 
test our services and offer for care experienced young people; this is planned for 2nd and 
3rd May 2018. 

 

Page 21



 

Self-Evaluation of Social Work Practic
[...]
 (Snapshot) 2,183 2,796 3,866 4,409 

Local Indicator – Benchmark Comparators Unavailable 
 

Number of Early Help Assessments initiated 
14/15 

Outturn 
15/16 

Outturn 
16/17 

Outturn 
17/18 

Outturn 

Barnsley Performance 994 1,047 1,773 1,650 

Local Indicator – Benchmark Comparators Unavailable 

 

Children in Need of Help and Protection 

What do we know about the quality and impact of our practice for children in need of 
help and protection? 

Children in need and/or in need of protection have their needs identified and assessed in a 
timely manner by a qualified Social Worker.  Referrals are appropriate and we are assessing 
the right children, with high conversion rates from referral to assessment.  Children and their 
families do not wait to be assessed and robust performance management ensures that we 
do not have unallocated cases. 

The Integrated Front Door to CSC, including the MASH ensures that information is shared in 
a timely way, informing decisions and planning to help and safeguard children.  Children on 
child protection plans routinely see their allocated Social Worker at the right time, as 
specified in their child protection plan.  We have a minimum standard of seeing every child 
with a child protection plan every 4 weeks, but practice standards require this to be sooner. 

Page 23



 

Self-Evaluation of Social Work Practice Barnsley MBC Page 14 
 

Child protection plans are reviewed in good time and the number of children becoming the 
subject of a plan for a second or subsequent time, and those on a plan for over 2 years has 
reduced.   A child who becomes subject of a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time and, any child on a child protection plan for over 18 months is considered 
under the Public Law Outline (PLO) planning process to ensure that there is no drift in 
making the right decisions for children, at the right time. 

We have a dedicated CSE Social Worker located in our Integrated Front Door, with the 
[...]
ieve that we 
have now achieved a position where the strategic vision and leadership, is mirrored if not 
overtaken, with the aspiration of our social work workforce.  Our strength is working as a 
collective team, from strategic leaders to front line practitioners, to make a difference for 
every child, every day – every intervention and every contact counts, to make a difference. 

Our key priorities for ‘even better’ services include: 

 Deliver the Placements Sufficiency Strategy  

 Improve our adoption timeliness from decision to adoption   

 Improve school attendance; progress and attainment outcomes for children in care  

 Improve the numbers of care leavers engaged in employment, education and training  

 Improve transitional planning for disabled young people into adulthood 

 Further improve the quality of the social work service to children; life story work; 
focusing on emotional wellbeing 

 Further development of the children’s electronic recording system 

 

Appendices 

 
Children’s Social Care Monthly Performance Report  
 

CSC Monthly 
Performance Report_March18_FINAL3.xlsb

 

Continuous Service Improvement Plan 
CS Imp Plan v28.pdf

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)
	Item 4b - Self Evaluation of SW Practice in BMBC April 2018

	6 Children's Social Care Performance Cover Report
	Item 6b - CSC Monthly Performance

Minutes of the meeting

e 4} R MEETING: | Overview and Scrutiny Committee

10

: h * BARNSLEY DATE: Tuesday, 19 June 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Ennis (Chair), G. Carr, Clements, Gollick,
Hampson, W. Johnson, Makinson, Mitchell, Pourali,
Sheard, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright
together with co-opted members Ms P. Gould and
Ms K. Morritt

Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives

No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest

Councillors Carr, Tattersall and Wilson declared non-pecuniary interests with regard
to items 4 and 6 on the agenda due to their positions on the Corporate Parenting
Panel.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5t June 2018 were approved as a true and
accurate record.

Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding,
BMBC

Deborah Mercer, Head of Children & Family Social Care, BMBC

Jon Banwell, Head of Children in Care Services, BMBC

Monica Green, Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People — Safeguarding

The Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC, introduced
this item and provided Members with an overview of BMBC’s Self Evaluation of
Social Work Practice in Barnsley, in response to the Office for Standards in
Education, Children’s Services and Skills’ (Ofsted’s) new framework for the
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS).

It was explained that this is a more efficient, strength based approach underpinned
by the principle of catching and supporting Local Authorities before they fall, not
catching them out. A self-evaluation is completed, which must be fewer than twenty



pages long, by talking to practitioners on the front line in the first instance. The report
includes full year performance, which demonstrates the distance travelled. It was felt
that the new framework was a step in the right direction, as previous inspections did
seem to have a negative impact.

Questions were then invited from Members and the following lines of enquiry were
challenged and pursued:

Neglect is the negative behaviour which children coming into care in Barnsley are
most likely to have experienced. Neglect impacts on children in many areas,
including lack of boundaries, poor attachments, poor behaviour at school and social
relationships and can lead to mental health and drug and alcohol problems in later
life. To combat this, the Neglect strategy was developed in 2017 and includes
training for partners. To date more than 500 professionals have been trained and
now have a greater understanding of the implications of neglect. Work is also done
with parents and a successful media campaign raised awareness with the general
population. There is a link between poverty and neglect in that parents who are living
in poverty may lack the capacity and motivation to care for their children adequately.
Work is currently underway to further explore the linkages and this theme will be
returned to by the Committee later in the year.

Barnsley is currently graded as ‘requires improvement’. The inspection judgement
will be received after the inspection has taken place — Barnsley’s last inspection was
in May 2014 so an inspection could be imminent. The Local Authority is also subject
to two visits focussing on narrow and specific areas and lasting 2-3 days, which could
prompt a full inspection if the results of the visits are a cause for concern. There is
also the possibility of a joint targeted inspection with the CQC and the Police. An
annual meeting with the Director takes place to review a self-evaluation, which will be
refreshed every quarter.

It was highlighted that Elected Member challenge and scrutiny is very much a part of
continuous improvement. Together with ClIr Bruff's input, this is viewed as a
significant part of Barnsley’s improvement journey.

Mark Riddle MBE, National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers was invited to
Barnsley in May 2018 to test the offer to Care Leavers here in Barnsley. Detailed
feedback from the very positive visit will be shared with the Corporate Parenting
Panel. Mr Riddle visited the new care leavers’ drop in and was very impressed with
the offer, which was developed alongside the young people and now offers additional
support up to age 25, not 21 as previously. An open day is planned and Mr Riddle’s
suggestions will be taken on board and included in the redeveloped offer.

A Member questioned that social workers working with disabled children appeared
to have a high number of caseloads. It was explained that caseloads have
significantly reduced from previous levels with the addition of new social workers.
The Disabled Children’s Team work with lots of children with varying levels of need.
Some may only need help to review support and respite arrangements and thus the
work is not as intensive as in other teams. It was also pointed out that caseloads in
other teams are coming down and numbers can change on a daily basis.

It was felt that Barnsley is successful in recruiting new social workers as they ensure
social workers are given ongoing support and an effective, supportive working
environment so that they feel valued. Training needs are reviewed and met on an



annual basis. The management structure is efficient, with visible leaders which
provides a sense of confidence. ‘Home grown’ social workers are supported by a
three year offer of training and learning opportunities. Agency staff are no longer
used.

Referral thresholds are agreed with partners, and re-referrals and those cases
deemed as ‘no further action’ are constantly monitored. Sometimes there has to be
some adjustments made, and consultations about concerns take place with partner
agencies to ensure the right service is provided at the right time, with a strong ‘step
up/step down’ process in place. Challenge is always welcome.

The voice of the child is always heard in Barnsley and the child’s views and needs
are placed at the centre and incorporated into any intervention. Children are involved
in their own case conferences and clear feedback is obtained from children with
regard to what helps and what hinders. The Care4Us Council challenges officers on
performance and contributes to improvement plans. A new website for children in
care was launched just last week and the Care leavers’ service was developed in
conjunction with care leavers. Non-verbal tools are used where a child has
communication difficulties and complaints are carefully considered to pick out the key
elements.

Good practice is identified and shared between the Local Authority and partner
agencies and success is celebrated at a bi-monthly forum. The biggest risk to the
effective delivery of services to children is the austerity measures and cuts to
government funding. The budget for statutory services is protected in Barnsley but
the national picture can’t be ignored and preventative and early help services could
be reduced, leading to more children being referred to ‘high end’ social care. An
increase in the number of care proceedings and rising numbers of children in care
could put pressure on Local Authorities.

The education and school attendance of Looked After Children is a priority, as is the
ongoing delivery of the Placement Sufficiency Strategy. Barnsley has a strong
ambition that children should be placed within a family setting, especially older
children. Adolescents and sibling groups present a particular challenge. One recent
success has been the fostering recruitment campaign run in conjunction with the
North East Area Council, which has seen a phenomenal increase in the number of
Barnsley carers from this area recruited to care for Barnsley children. This initiative
will be rolled out across the Borough.

Members felt that Barnsley was keeping pace with other Local Authorities and had a
strong, stable and committed workforce and should be thanked for their commitment
to Barnsley children.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution
(i) The contents of the reports be noted



11

12

Exclusion of the Public and Press

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item, because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as follows:

Item Number Type of information likely to be disclosed
6 Paragraph 1

Children's Social Care Performance Cover Report
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

e Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding
e Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Safeguarding)

An introduction was given to the report circulated, which provided information for the
whole year’s performance and Quarter 4 performance (April 2018).. The report
provided a summary section with an overview of performance using RAG (red,
Amber, Green) ratings and direction of travel for most indicators together with
historical performance and comparisons with other local authorities and national and
statistical neighbour averages (based on 2016/17 data) where available.

Members asked questions and challenged the following issues, to which appropriate
responses were given:

e The reasons behind the relatively low number of Early Help Assessments
completed in April.

e The decrease in the proportion of looked after children in the same placement for
two years or more.

e Looked after children’s high school attendance and exclusion rates.

e The role of the Virtual Head, Social Workers and Education Welfare in addressing
education issues.

e The role of partners in supporting care leavers to engage in education,
employment or training.

e The significant increase in the number of contacts received, due to changes in the
recording system, not an increase in demand.

e The increase in children subject to a child protection plan for the second or
subsequent time.

RESOLVED that:
i)  witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; and

ii)  the report be noted.



